

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC

---

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR	)	ARB Case No. 2020-0004
DIVISION,	)	
	)	ALJ Case No. 2018-TNE-
Prosecuting Party,	)	00008
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DEGGELLER ATTRACTIONS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**ADMINISTRATOR’S RESPONSE BRIEF**

KATE S. O’SANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

SARA A. CONRATH  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Room N2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
202-693-5395  
[Conrath.Sara.A@dol.gov](mailto:Conrath.Sara.A@dol.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	2
II. Statement of Facts .....	6
III. Course of Proceedings.....	8
IV. The ALJ’s Decisions .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE ADMINISTRATOR’S CASE IS NOT TIME-BARRED.....	19
A. The Five-Year Limitations Period in 28 U.S.C. 2462 Does Not Bar This Action .....	20
1. The Administrator did not cite a willful misrepresentation and brought this action within five years of the substantial failure violation .....	20
2. The Administrator’s assesement of H-2B back wages did not constitute a penalty.....	21
B. 28 U.S.C. 1658(a) Does Not Apply to This Case Because It Does Not Apply to Administrative Actions .....	23

	Page
C. Statutes of Limitations Should Not Be Borrowed from Other Statues in Suits Brought by The Government.....	25
II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE OFFERED WAGE REQUIREMENT .....	27
A. The ALJ Did Not Err in Requiring Respondent to Pay Overtime for Hours Worked in North Carolina .....	27
B. The ALJ Correctly Held That the Housing Deductions Violated the Offered Wage Requirement Because They Were Not Disclosed and Thus Were Impermissible .....	31
C. The ALJ Properly Determined That Respondent Willfully Violated the Offered Wage Requirement .....	35
1. Respondent demonstrated knowledge or reckless disregard for the H-2B program requirements .....	36
2. Respondent’s violations constituted a significant deviation from the terms and conditions on the TEC .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Adm’r v. Home Mortg. Co. of Am.,</i> ALJ Case No. 2004-LCA-40 (OALJ Mar. 6, 2006).....	36
<i>Adm’r v. Am. Truss,</i> ARB Case No. 05-32 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007).....	1
<i>Adm’r v. Graham &amp; Rollins, Inc.,</i> ARB Case No. 2019-09.....	9
<i>Adm’r v. Strates Shows, Inc.,</i> ARB Case No. 15-069, (ARB Aug. 16, 2017) .....	5
<i>Alden Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Chao,</i> 532 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19, 25
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio,</i> 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	26
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,</i> 549 U.S. 84 (2006) .....	24
<i>Dole v. Local 427,</i> 894 F.2d 607 (3d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Drew’s Lawn &amp; Snow Serv., Inc.,</i> No. 18-cv-979 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2019).....	4-5
<i>Garvey v. Hale,</i> 1997 WL 566262 (N.T.S.B. Aug. 29, 1997).....	23
<i>Hoffman v. NetJets Aviation, Inc.,</i> ARB Case No. 09-21 (ARB March 24, 2011) .....	9

	Page
<i>Cases--Continued:</i>	
<i>Johnson v. S.E.C.</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Lampf v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	26
<i>Marshall v. Intermountain Elec. Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 260 (10th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>McClanahan v. Mathews</i> , 440 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , No. 14-cv-682 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2015) .....	4
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , No. 14-cv-682 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2015).....	4
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	23
<i>Sandwich Isles Comms., Inc.</i> , FCC18-172, 2019 WL 105385 (F.C.C. Jan. 3, 2019) .....	23, 25
<i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , ARB Case No. 04-100 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007).....	1-2
<i>Three D Farms, LLC</i> , ALJ Case No. 2016-TAE-03 (OALJ Aug. 18, 2016).....	25
<i>Three Chimneys Farm, LLC</i> ALJ Case No. 2013-TAE-11 (OALJ Feb. 2, 2015) .....	25
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 880 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24

## Cases--Continued:

<i>United States v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins.</i> , 364 U.S. 301 (1960) .....	19
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 431 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	22
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 985 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	19

## Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 557(b) .....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b) .....	1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14) .....	1, 35
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A)(i) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(B) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(D) .....	5, 19
8 U.S.C. 1188(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 1658(a) .....	23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. 2415(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 2462 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Code of Federal Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii) .....	3
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iv) .....	4
20 C.F.R. Part 655 .....	1, 3
20 C.F.R. 655.1(b) .....	3-4
20 C.F.R. 655.10(a)(3) .....	10, 16
20 C.F.R. 655.20(a) .....	3

## Regulations--Continued:

20 C.F.R. 655.22 .....	3, 4
20 C.F.R. 655.22(a).....	3, 34
20 C.F.R. 655.22(e).....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. 655.22(g) .....	32
20 C.F.R. 655.22(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. 655.34 .....	33
20 C.F.R. 655.34(c)(3) .....	33
20 C.F.R. 655.50 .....	4
20 C.F.R. 655.60 .....	5, 35
20 C.F.R. 655.65 .....	6
20 C.F.R. 655.65(a).....	32
20 C.F.R. 655.65(d) .....	19, 35
20 C.F.R. 655.65(e).....	5, 18, 35, 36
20 C.F.R. 655.65(f) .....	3, 18, 28, 34
20 C.F.R. 655.65(i) .....	32
29 C.F.R. Part 503.....	1
29 C.F.R. 503.51 .....	1
29 C.F.R. 531.35 .....	31

## Other Authorities:

## U.S. Dep't of Labor,

## Emp't &amp; Training Admin.,

*Labor Certification Process and Enft for  
Temp. Emp't in Occupations Other Than  
Agric. or Registered Nursing in the U.S.  
(H-2B Workers), & Other Tech. Changes*

73 Fed. Reg. 78,020, 2008 WL 5262663 (Dec. 19, 2008) ..... *passim*

Sec'y's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012),  
Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of  
Responsibility to the Admin. Review Bd.

77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012)..... 1

	Page
Other Authorities--Continued:	
Wage & Hour Div., Field Assistance Bulletin 2009-2 (Aug. 21, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-assistance-bulletins/2009-2">www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-assistance-bulletins/2009-2</a> .....	32
2017 North Carolina Laws Session Law 2017-185, S.B. 82 .....	11
N.C Gen. Stat.	
§ 95-25.4.....	11
§ 95-25.14(c)(8).....	11
